

The Project Gutenberg eBook of Salve, Rei!

This ebook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this ebook or online at www.gutenberg.org. If you are not located in the United States, you'll have to check the laws of the country where you are located before using this eBook.

Title: Salve, Rei!

Author: Camilo Castelo Branco

Unknown role: Frazão de Vasconcellos

Release date: September 16, 2007 [eBook #22616]

Most recently updated: November 16, 2007

Language: Portuguese

Original publication: Lisboa: Typographia A. J. Ferros & Ferros F. ^os Rua dos Retrozeiros, 41 e 43, 1915

Credits: Produced by Vasco Salgado

*** START OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK SALVE, REI! ***

Produced by Vasco Salgado

+SALVE, REI!+

POESIA DE

Camillo Castello Branco

LISBOA

Typographia A. J. Ferros & Ferros F. ^os
Rua dos Retrozeiros, 41 e 43

MCMXV

SALVE, REI!

Publicações de Frazão de Vasconcellos

1—*No Centenario da Guerra Peninsular*—Dr. Jacintho Luiz do Amaral Frazão e Vasconcellos. Folha solta, 1910.

2—*Auto-biographia de Herculano*—No 1.º centenario do seu nascimento—Com uma nota—Folheto, 1910.

3—*Diccionario nobiliarchico portuguez*—Incompleto.

4—*Cousas de Camillo*—Poesia *Salve, Rei!*, com uma nótula. Folheto, 1911.

5—*Crês tu? Sim ou não?*—Poesia. Folheto, 1912.

6—*Elementos de heraldica*—Com gravuras, no «Jornal da Mulher».

7—*Justiça do Marquez de Pombal*—Folheto, 1915.

8—*Ascendencia materna do Desembargador João de Barros, auctor do «Espelho de Casados»*. Folheto, 1915.

EM PUBLICAÇÃO:

Linhagistas e heraldistas portuguezes.

Um revolta no Rio de Janeiro em 1660—Nota á margem d'uma biographia de Salvador Corrêa de Sá.

EM PREPARAÇÃO:

Centúria de curiosidades historicas.

A heraldica nas vinhetas ornamentaes dos livros portuguezes.

Tiragem deste opusculo: 50 exemplares

ELUCIDAÇÃO

Em 1911, quando faziamos ainda parte da redacção da *Nação*, reproduzimos naquelle periodico, n.º 15.255, de 13 de Outubro, a poesia +Salve, Rei!+, de Camillo Castello Branco, de que mandámos tirar uma *separata*, de 32 exemplares numerados, sendo 3 em papel Whatman e os restantes em papel de linho nacional.

Estando todos aquelles exemplares distribuidos, e sendo muitos os camillianistas que desejam possuir a poesia +Salve, Rei!+, resolvemos, sem nenhuns intuitos mercantis, que tambem da primeira vez não tivemos, pois que a edição foi destinada unicamente a offertas, fazer a presente reedição daquella pouco conhecida producção do *Maior de Todos*, como justificadamente os seus mais entusiastas admiradores cognominaram o auctor do *Amor de Perdição* e de tantissimas obras que honram a litteratura portugueza.

Eis a razão desta nova *especie* da extensissima bibliographia camilliana.

Novembro de 1915.

Frazão de Vasconcellos

Nótula da nossa 1.ª edição

A poesia que se segue, dedicada a El-Rei Dom Miguel I, por occasião do seu casamento, foi impressa originalmente, em janeiro de 1852, em uma folha solta, e reproduzida no diario legitimista *A Nação*, n.º 1834, de 22 de novembro de 1853, em paralelo com uma outra poesia do mesmo Camillo, transcripta do jornal *O Portuense*, de 17 de novembro de 1853, em honra de Dona Maria II, a quando do seu fallecimento.

Na sua preciosa *Bibliographia Camilliana*, refere-se o nosso presado amigo Sr. Henrique Marques a esta pouco conhecida producção do notabilissimo e fecundissimo espirito que foi Camillo Castello Branco, dizendo que viu um exemplar da folha solta, na Bibliotheca Pública do Porto, e informando mais que o *Jornal da Manhã*, daquela cidade, a reproduziu no seu n.º 137, de 19 de maio de 1890.

Frazão de Vasconcellos

SALVE, REI!

Cantor d'outr'ora, quando vi sem flores
Os magicos jardins da phantasia,
Minha lyra depuz.
Não mais pedi inspirações terrenas.
Curvei-me ante o altar, sagrei meu estro
Aos canticos da cruz.

E, sem magoa, quebrei prisões da terra,
Mas uma, se então quiz tambem quebral-a,
Não pude... em vão tentei...
Eram saudades a viver d'esp'ranças,
Saudades, que nem Deus manda esquecel-as,
Saudades do meu Rei!

Ficava-me no mundo um nome grande,
Um symbolo d'amor, de luz radiante,
Sob um manto real...
Imagem do que vi na minha infancia,
Sentado no docel, herança augusta
Dos Reis de Portugal

Christão, pedi com fé—senti que a tinha
Prostrado ante o altar, quando eu pedi
Recursos ao meu Deus...
Recursos, não pr'a mim que nasci servo,
Recursos para Vós, Rei desterrado
Sob inhospitos céus!—

Pulsou-me o coração, senti no labio,
Em vez da oração, soltar-se o hymno
D'um peito portuguez!
Às lagrimas succede essa alegria
Dos extasis que á mente imprimem vãos
D'energica altivez!

Rei! no dia em que descestes
Do Vosso throno real
Apagou-se a luz da gloria,
Cerrou-se o livro da historia
Do Reino de Portugal.
Surge o anjo do exterminio
Sobre as trevas infernaes!
Traz de fogo a fera espada,
E com mão ensanguentada
Rasgas as purpuras reaes.

Sobre o solio dos Affonsos
Ferreo sceptra esmaga a lei:
Ruge alli o despotismo
Se não verga ao servilismo
Quem lhe diz «Tu não és Rei!»
Não és Rei! és uma affronta

Feita ao povo portuguez!
Não és Rei que não herdaste
Este chão que escravistaste
A quem falso Rei te fez!

Vaga o anjo do exterminio
Como inspiração do algoz!
Corações com Vossa imagem,
Oh meu Rei! são a carnagem
Do punhal que fere atroz!
Foram dias de martyrio,
De terror e maldição!
Mas o martyr, expirando,
Esquecia-Vos só quando
Lhe morria o coração!

Vaga o anjo do exterminio
Do mosteiro sobre a cruz,
E roçando a negra aza
Pela cruz o templo arraza
E do altar extingue a luz.
Cospe injurias e sarcasmo
Sobre a face do ancião,
Porque orava, é réo, e expulso
Foge á morte, e cede ao impulso
De penuria, e pede pão.

Pede o pão que amassa em pranto
De saudades que crê vem
D'uma cella que comprára
Quando o mundo cá deixára
Com as pompas que elle tem!
Pede o pão que lhe usurparam
Com tamanho desamor...
Fraco, ao vêr que chega a morte,
Morre... e então mostra que é forte
Perdoando ao matador!

Lá, no campo da carnagem,
Mutilado um corpo jaz...
Ficaram-lhe alli seus ossos...
Pois que foi um d'entre os Vossos
Real Senhor! não terá paz.
Nem a paz dos que morreram
Sem a nodoa da traição
Nem a paz da sepultura
Ao fiel que honrado jura
Morrer sob o seu pendão

Lá se abraça ao corpo exangue
No abandono da viuvez
A que alli vive arrastada
Mendigando, envergonhada,
Improperios... talvez!
Pobre, e só, mãe de tres filhos
Quando a fome a constrangeu,
Inda assim, um pensamento,
Uma esperança, um grato alento
Foi por Vós que o concebeu...

Vaga o anjo do exterminio
Enverga o manto real;
D'um diadema a fronte cinge,
Mas o sangue que lh'o tinge
Brada vingança fatal!
N'essa fronte ensanguentada

Escreveu a mão de Deus!...
Mas também homens puzeram
Inscrições onde se leram
Infâmias como tropheus!

Oh Rei de Portugal! Quando a amargura
D'este povo infeliz, é sem conforto,
Valemo-nos do céu!
Pedimos-lhe por Vós, anjo proscripto,
Pedimos-lhe vigor á doce espr'ança
Que em vós o céu nos deu!

Vireis, Senhor vireis, que Deus é justo!
Vireis enxugar lagrimas amargas
Que se choram por Vós!
Sereis de todos Pae, não vingativo,
E nós todos irmãos, e Vós de todos...
O Rei de todos nós!

Fatidica aureola circumda
Nas plagas do desterro dolorosas
Vossa frente real.
Sentado sobre as rochas da montanha
Lá mesmo na solidão d'amargo exilio
Sois Rei de Portugal!

Deu-vos um anjo a Providencia augusta
Em galardão á dôr que amargurastes
Com Santa intrepidez.
Um dia curvaremos o joelho
Perante Essa que o ceu fadou Rainha
Do povo portuguez.

Camillo Castello Branco

*** END OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK SALVE, REI! ***

Updated editions will replace the previous one—the old editions will be renamed.

Creating the works from print editions not protected by U.S. copyright law means that no one owns a United States copyright in these works, so the Foundation (and you!) can copy and distribute it in the United States without permission and without paying copyright royalties. Special rules, set forth in the General Terms of Use part of this license, apply to copying and distributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works to protect the PROJECT GUTENBERG™ concept and trademark. Project Gutenberg is a registered trademark, and may not be used if you charge for an eBook, except by following the terms of the trademark license, including paying royalties for use of the Project Gutenberg trademark. If you do not charge anything for copies of this eBook, complying with the trademark license is very easy. You may use this eBook for nearly any purpose such as creation of derivative works, reports, performances and research. Project Gutenberg eBooks may be modified and printed and given away—you may do practically ANYTHING in the United States with eBooks not protected by U.S. copyright law. Redistribution is subject to the trademark license, especially commercial redistribution.

START: FULL LICENSE
THE FULL PROJECT GUTENBERG LICENSE
PLEASE READ THIS BEFORE YOU DISTRIBUTE OR USE THIS WORK

To protect the Project Gutenberg™ mission of promoting the free distribution of electronic works, by using or distributing this work (or any other work associated in any way with the phrase “Project Gutenberg”), you agree to comply with all the terms of the Full Project Gutenberg™ License available with this file or online at www.gutenberg.org/license.

Section 1. General Terms of Use and Redistributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works

1.A. By reading or using any part of this Project Gutenberg™ electronic work, you indicate that you have read, understand, agree to and accept all the terms of this license and intellectual property (trademark/copyright) agreement. If you do not agree to abide by all the terms of this agreement,

you must cease using and return or destroy all copies of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works in your possession. If you paid a fee for obtaining a copy of or access to a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work and you do not agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement, you may obtain a refund from the person or entity to whom you paid the fee as set forth in paragraph 1.E.8.

1.B. “Project Gutenberg” is a registered trademark. It may only be used on or associated in any way with an electronic work by people who agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement. There are a few things that you can do with most Project Gutenberg™ electronic works even without complying with the full terms of this agreement. See paragraph 1.C below. There are a lot of things you can do with Project Gutenberg™ electronic works if you follow the terms of this agreement and help preserve free future access to Project Gutenberg™ electronic works. See paragraph 1.E below.

1.C. The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation (“the Foundation” or PGLAF), owns a compilation copyright in the collection of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works. Nearly all the individual works in the collection are in the public domain in the United States. If an individual work is unprotected by copyright law in the United States and you are located in the United States, we do not claim a right to prevent you from copying, distributing, performing, displaying or creating derivative works based on the work as long as all references to Project Gutenberg are removed. Of course, we hope that you will support the Project Gutenberg™ mission of promoting free access to electronic works by freely sharing Project Gutenberg™ works in compliance with the terms of this agreement for keeping the Project Gutenberg™ name associated with the work. You can easily comply with the terms of this agreement by keeping this work in the same format with its attached full Project Gutenberg™ License when you share it without charge with others.

1.D. The copyright laws of the place where you are located also govern what you can do with this work. Copyright laws in most countries are in a constant state of change. If you are outside the United States, check the laws of your country in addition to the terms of this agreement before downloading, copying, displaying, performing, distributing or creating derivative works based on this work or any other Project Gutenberg™ work. The Foundation makes no representations concerning the copyright status of any work in any country other than the United States.

1.E. Unless you have removed all references to Project Gutenberg:

1.E.1. The following sentence, with active links to, or other immediate access to, the full Project Gutenberg™ License must appear prominently whenever any copy of a Project Gutenberg™ work (any work on which the phrase “Project Gutenberg” appears, or with which the phrase “Project Gutenberg” is associated) is accessed, displayed, performed, viewed, copied or distributed:

This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this eBook or online at www.gutenberg.org. If you are not located in the United States, you will have to check the laws of the country where you are located before using this eBook.

1.E.2. If an individual Project Gutenberg™ electronic work is derived from texts not protected by U.S. copyright law (does not contain a notice indicating that it is posted with permission of the copyright holder), the work can be copied and distributed to anyone in the United States without paying any fees or charges. If you are redistributing or providing access to a work with the phrase “Project Gutenberg” associated with or appearing on the work, you must comply either with the requirements of paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 or obtain permission for the use of the work and the Project Gutenberg™ trademark as set forth in paragraphs 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.3. If an individual Project Gutenberg™ electronic work is posted with the permission of the copyright holder, your use and distribution must comply with both paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 and any additional terms imposed by the copyright holder. Additional terms will be linked to the Project Gutenberg™ License for all works posted with the permission of the copyright holder found at the beginning of this work.

1.E.4. Do not unlink or detach or remove the full Project Gutenberg™ License terms from this work, or any files containing a part of this work or any other work associated with Project Gutenberg™ .

1.E.5. Do not copy, display, perform, distribute or redistribute this electronic work, or any part of this electronic work, without prominently displaying the sentence set forth in paragraph 1.E.1 with active links or immediate access to the full terms of the Project Gutenberg™ License.

1.E.6. You may convert to and distribute this work in any binary, compressed, marked up, nonproprietary or proprietary form, including any word processing or hypertext form. However, if you provide access to or distribute copies of a Project Gutenberg™ work in a format other than “Plain Vanilla ASCII” or other format used in the official version posted on the official Project Gutenberg™ website (www.gutenberg.org), you must, at no additional cost, fee or expense to the user, provide a copy, a means of exporting a copy, or a means of obtaining a copy upon request, of the work in its original “Plain Vanilla ASCII” or other form. Any alternate format must include the full Project Gutenberg™ License as specified in paragraph 1.E.1.

1.E.7. Do not charge a fee for access to, viewing, displaying, performing, copying or distributing any Project Gutenberg™ works unless you comply with paragraph 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.8. You may charge a reasonable fee for copies of or providing access to or distributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works provided that:

- You pay a royalty fee of 20% of the gross profits you derive from the use of Project Gutenberg™ works calculated using the method you already use to calculate your applicable taxes. The fee is owed to the owner of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark, but he has agreed to donate royalties under this paragraph to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation. Royalty payments must be paid within 60 days following each date on which you prepare (or are legally required to prepare) your periodic tax returns. Royalty payments should be clearly marked as such and sent to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation at the address specified in Section 4, "Information about donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation."
- You provide a full refund of any money paid by a user who notifies you in writing (or by e-mail) within 30 days of receipt that s/he does not agree to the terms of the full Project Gutenberg™ License. You must require such a user to return or destroy all copies of the works possessed in a physical medium and discontinue all use of and all access to other copies of Project Gutenberg™ works.
- You provide, in accordance with paragraph 1.F.3, a full refund of any money paid for a work or a replacement copy, if a defect in the electronic work is discovered and reported to you within 90 days of receipt of the work.
- You comply with all other terms of this agreement for free distribution of Project Gutenberg™ works.

1.E.9. If you wish to charge a fee or distribute a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work or group of works on different terms than are set forth in this agreement, you must obtain permission in writing from the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the manager of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark. Contact the Foundation as set forth in Section 3 below.

1.F.

1.F.1. Project Gutenberg volunteers and employees expend considerable effort to identify, do copyright research on, transcribe and proofread works not protected by U.S. copyright law in creating the Project Gutenberg™ collection. Despite these efforts, Project Gutenberg™ electronic works, and the medium on which they may be stored, may contain "Defects," such as, but not limited to, incomplete, inaccurate or corrupt data, transcription errors, a copyright or other intellectual property infringement, a defective or damaged disk or other medium, a computer virus, or computer codes that damage or cannot be read by your equipment.

1.F.2. LIMITED WARRANTY, DISCLAIMER OF DAMAGES - Except for the "Right of Replacement or Refund" described in paragraph 1.F.3, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the owner of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark, and any other party distributing a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work under this agreement, disclaim all liability to you for damages, costs and expenses, including legal fees. YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE NO REMEDIES FOR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY OR BREACH OF CONTRACT EXCEPT THOSE PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 1.F.3. YOU AGREE THAT THE FOUNDATION, THE TRADEMARK OWNER, AND ANY DISTRIBUTOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ACTUAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES EVEN IF YOU GIVE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

1.F.3. LIMITED RIGHT OF REPLACEMENT OR REFUND - If you discover a defect in this electronic work within 90 days of receiving it, you can receive a refund of the money (if any) you paid for it by sending a written explanation to the person you received the work from. If you received the work on a physical medium, you must return the medium with your written explanation. The person or entity that provided you with the defective work may elect to provide a replacement copy in lieu of a refund. If you received the work electronically, the person or entity providing it to you may choose to give you a second opportunity to receive the work electronically in lieu of a refund. If the second copy is also defective, you may demand a refund in writing without further opportunities to fix the problem.

1.F.4. Except for the limited right of replacement or refund set forth in paragraph 1.F.3, this work is provided to you 'AS-IS', WITH NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE.

1.F.5. Some states do not allow disclaimers of certain implied warranties or the exclusion or limitation of certain types of damages. If any disclaimer or limitation set forth in this agreement violates the law of the state applicable to this agreement, the agreement shall be interpreted to make the maximum disclaimer or limitation permitted by the applicable state law. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this agreement shall not void the remaining provisions.

1.F.6. INDEMNITY - You agree to indemnify and hold the Foundation, the trademark owner, any agent or employee of the Foundation, anyone providing copies of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works in accordance with this agreement, and any volunteers associated with the production, promotion and distribution of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works, harmless from all liability,

costs and expenses, including legal fees, that arise directly or indirectly from any of the following which you do or cause to occur: (a) distribution of this or any Project Gutenberg™ work, (b) alteration, modification, or additions or deletions to any Project Gutenberg™ work, and (c) any Defect you cause.

Section 2. Information about the Mission of Project Gutenberg™

Project Gutenberg™ is synonymous with the free distribution of electronic works in formats readable by the widest variety of computers including obsolete, old, middle-aged and new computers. It exists because of the efforts of hundreds of volunteers and donations from people in all walks of life.

Volunteers and financial support to provide volunteers with the assistance they need are critical to reaching Project Gutenberg™'s goals and ensuring that the Project Gutenberg™ collection will remain freely available for generations to come. In 2001, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation was created to provide a secure and permanent future for Project Gutenberg™ and future generations. To learn more about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation and how your efforts and donations can help, see Sections 3 and 4 and the Foundation information page at www.gutenberg.org.

Section 3. Information about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation is a non-profit 501(c)(3) educational corporation organized under the laws of the state of Mississippi and granted tax exempt status by the Internal Revenue Service. The Foundation's EIN or federal tax identification number is 64-6221541. Contributions to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation are tax deductible to the full extent permitted by U.S. federal laws and your state's laws.

The Foundation's business office is located at 809 North 1500 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84116, (801) 596-1887. Email contact links and up to date contact information can be found at the Foundation's website and official page at www.gutenberg.org/contact

Section 4. Information about Donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

Project Gutenberg™ depends upon and cannot survive without widespread public support and donations to carry out its mission of increasing the number of public domain and licensed works that can be freely distributed in machine-readable form accessible by the widest array of equipment including outdated equipment. Many small donations (\$1 to \$5,000) are particularly important to maintaining tax exempt status with the IRS.

The Foundation is committed to complying with the laws regulating charities and charitable donations in all 50 states of the United States. Compliance requirements are not uniform and it takes a considerable effort, much paperwork and many fees to meet and keep up with these requirements. We do not solicit donations in locations where we have not received written confirmation of compliance. To SEND DONATIONS or determine the status of compliance for any particular state visit www.gutenberg.org/donate.

While we cannot and do not solicit contributions from states where we have not met the solicitation requirements, we know of no prohibition against accepting unsolicited donations from donors in such states who approach us with offers to donate.

International donations are gratefully accepted, but we cannot make any statements concerning tax treatment of donations received from outside the United States. U.S. laws alone swamp our small staff.

Please check the Project Gutenberg web pages for current donation methods and addresses. Donations are accepted in a number of other ways including checks, online payments and credit card donations. To donate, please visit: www.gutenberg.org/donate

Section 5. General Information About Project Gutenberg™ electronic works

Professor Michael S. Hart was the originator of the Project Gutenberg™ concept of a library of electronic works that could be freely shared with anyone. For forty years, he produced and distributed Project Gutenberg™ eBooks with only a loose network of volunteer support.

Project Gutenberg™ eBooks are often created from several printed editions, all of which are confirmed as not protected by copyright in the U.S. unless a copyright notice is included. Thus, we do not necessarily keep eBooks in compliance with any particular paper edition.

Most people start at our website which has the main PG search facility: www.gutenberg.org.

This website includes information about Project Gutenberg™, including how to make donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, how to help produce our new eBooks, and how to subscribe to our email newsletter to hear about new eBooks.

